1823—

Н \$400.00

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	FIRST AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (SECURITY AGREEMENT)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rockford Corporation	03/20/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Central)	
Street Address:	251 South Lake Avenue, Suite 900	
City:	Pasadena	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91101	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5751823
Patent Number:	D368253
Patent Number:	5673000
Patent Number:	D315832
Patent Number:	RE40550
Patent Number:	D389484
Patent Number:	D484494
Patent Number:	7239206
Application Number:	11136274
Application Number:	12360358

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)680-9592

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

PATENT REEL: 022427 FRAME: 0492

500814101

Email: Oleh.Hereliuk@federalresearch.com
Correspondent Name: CBCInnovis dba Federal Research
Address Line 1: 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 401

Address Line 2: attn: Oleh Hereliuk

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 434229

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Oleh Hereliuk

Total Attachments: 4

source=434229#page1.tif source=434229#page2.tif source=434229#page3.tif source=434229#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 022427 FRAME: 0493

FIRST AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (SECURITY AGREEMENT)

This First Amendment dated March 20, 2009 is made by Rockford Corporation, an Arizona corporation ("Pledgor") and Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Western), a California corporation formerly known as Congress Financial Corporation (Western), as Agent ("Pledgee") with respect to that certain Collateral Assignment of Patents (Security Agreement) dated March 29, 2004 between Pledgor and Pledgee and recorded on April 21, 2004 at Reel/Frame 015223/0663 of the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Security Agreement").

Pledgor and Pledgee hereby amend the Security Agreement to add the patent registrations and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A-1 hereto to the patent registrations and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A to the Security Agreement. Except as so specifically amended, all of the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

ROCKFORD CORPORATION

By: Im n Vm
Name: Richard 6 VASER
Title: CFo
WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION (WESTERN), as Agent
By:Carlos Valles. Director

FIRST AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (SECURITY AGREEMENT)

This First Amendment dated March ___, 2009 is made by Rockford Corporation, an Arizona corporation ("Pledgor") and Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Western), a California corporation formerly known as Congress Financial Corporation (Western), as Agent ("Pledgee") with respect to that certain Collateral Assignment of Patents (Security Agreement) dated March 29, 2004 between Pledgor and Pledgee and recorded on April 21, 2004 at Reel/Frame 015223/0663 of the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Security Agreement").

Pledgor and Pledgee hereby amend the Security Agreement to add the patent registrations and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A-1 hereto to the patent registrations and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A to the Security Agreement. Except as so specifically amended, all of the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

ROCKFORD CORPORATION

By:		***************************************	 	****************	
Name:					
Title:					

WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION (WESTERN), as Agent

By: Carlos Valles, Director

EXHIBIT A-1

NAME	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Connector	5,751.823	5/12/98
Connector	368.253	3/26/96
Connector	5.673,000	9/30/97
Connector	315.832	4/2/91
Method and Device for Improved		
Class BD Amplification Having		
Single-Terminal Alternating-		
Rail Dual-Sampling Topology	RE40,550	10/28/08
Audio Speaker Cone	D389,484	1/20/98
Audio Speaker Cone	D484.494	12/30/03
Ultracapacitor Audio Amplifier	7,239,206	7/3/07
NAME	APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE
Frequency Normalization		
of Audio Signals	11/136. 274	5/24/05
Dynamic Thermal Management		
System and Method	12/360, 358	1/27/09

28800064.1

RECORDED: 03/23/2009

PATENT REEL: 022427 FRAME: 0496